64,00

WHEN RECORDED, RETURN TO:

Michael D. Creer, Esq.

RAY, QUINNEY & NEBEKER

79 South Main Street, #400

P.O. Box 45385

Salt Lake City, Utah 84145-0385

BRININGD

JUN - 3 1999

E 1520539 B 2511P 368
SHERYL L. WHITE, DAVIS CNTY RECORDER
1999 JUN 3 9:06 AH FEE 64.00 DEP DJW
REC'D FOR C & C ENTERPRISES INC

Units 1 thru 4 DECLARATION OF CONDOMINIUM

and Common ared OF THE

NORTH WOOD LOT #7 CONDOMINIUM PROJECT

This Declaration of Condominium, hereinafter referred to as the "Declaration" is made and executed this ______ day of April, 1999, by C & C ENTERPRISES, LLC, a Utah limited liability company, hereinafter referred to as the "Declarant."

RECITALS;

A. <u>Description of Land</u>. The Declarant is the owner of the following-described parcel of land, hereinafter referred to as the "Land, " which is located in Davis County, State of Utah:

All of Lot #7, North Wood Industrial Park, North Salt Lake, Davis County, State of Utah

- B. <u>Buildings and Improvements</u>. The Declarant is planning to construct on the Land certain Buildings and other improvements constituting a Condominium Project.
- C. <u>Intent and Purpose</u>. The Declarant intends, by recording this Declaration and the Map, to submit the Land, the Building and all other improvements situated from time to time in or upon the Land to the provisions of the Utah Condominium Ownership Act, as amended, Utah Code Annotated, Section 57-8-1 et seq. as a fee simple Condominium Project and to impose upon said property mutually beneficial covenants, conditions and restrictions under a general plan of improvement for the benefit of all Condominiums within said Project and the Owners thereof.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Declarant does hereby make the following declaration:

<u>ARTICLE I</u>

DEFINITIONS

- 1.1 <u>Defined Terms.</u> Unless the context clearly indicates otherwise, certain terms as used in this Declaration shall have the meanings set forth in this Article I.
- 1.2 "Association" shall mean North Wood Lot #7 Condominium Owners' Association, Inc., a Utah nonprofit corporation, organized to be the Association referred to herein.
- 1.3 "Board of Trustees" or "Board" shall mean the governing board of the Association which constitutes the management committee under the Condominium Act and which shall be appointed or elected in accordance with the Declaration and in accordance with the Articles of Incorporation and Bylaws of the Association.
- 1.4 "Building" or "Buildings" shall mean any building or buildings constructed, from time to time, on the Land.

- 1.5 "Common Areas" shall mean all physical portions of the Project except all Units, including but not limited to, all portions of the Project defined as Common Areas by the Condominium Act.
- 1.6 "Common Expenses" shall mean all sums which are expended on behalf of the Owners and all sums which are required by the Association to perform or exercise its functions, duties, or rights under the Condominium Act, this Declaration, the Articles of Incorporation, the Bylaws, any management agreement which may be entered into for the operation of the Project, and such rules and regulations as the Association may from time to time make and adopt.
- 1.7 "Common Expense Fund" shall mean the fund created or to be created pursuant to the provisions of Article IX of this Declaration and into which all monies of the Association shall be deposited.
- 1.8 "Common Facilities" shall mean all furniture, furnishings, equipment, facilities and other property (real, personal or mixed) and interests therein at any time leased, acquired, owned or held by the Association for the use and benefit of the Owners and all other property (real, personal or mixed) hereafter purchased in accordance with this Declaration with monies from the Common Expense Fund. Common Facilities shall be deemed to be part of the Common Areas, except to the extent otherwise expressly provided in this Declaration.
- 1.9 "Condominium" shall mean a Unit and the undivided interest (expressed as a percentage of the entire ownership interest) in the Common Areas appurtenant to such Unit, as set forth in Exhibit "A," which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference.
- 1.10 "Condominium Act" shall mean the Utah Condominium Ownership Act, Utah Code Annotated (1953), as amended, Section 57-8-1 et seq.
- 1. 12 "Declarant" shall mean C & C Enterprises, LLC, a Utah limited liability company, and its successors and assigns.
- I.13 "Access Easement" shall mean the Easement for Access between Declarant and the Association contained herein and recorded concurrently with this Declaration, which agreement provides the Project access to a public street.
- 1. 14 "First Mortgagee" shall mean a Mortgagee which has a first mortgage lien on any Condominium in the Project. "Eligible First Mortgagee" shall mean any First Mortgagee who has requested notice of those certain matters referred to in Section 14.1.
- 1.15 "Land" shall mean the Land upon which the Project is situated, as more particularly described in Paragraph A of the Recitals above.
- 1.16 "Manager" shall mean the person, firm or company, if any, designated, from time to time, by the Association to manage, in whole or in part, the affairs of the Association and the Project.
- 1.17 "Map" shall mean that certain instrument recorded by Declarant in the office of the Davis County Recorder depicting the Project, a photocopy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit "B" and incorporated herein by this reference.
- I.18 "Mortgage" shall mean any mortgage or deed of trust by which a Condominium or any part thereof is encumbered. "First Mortgage" shall mean any first mortgage or deed of trust by which a Condominium or any part thereof is encumbered.
- 1.19 "Mortgagee" shall mean (a) any persons or entities named as the mortgagee or beneficiary under any Mortgage or Deed of Trust by which the interest of any Owner is encumbered, or (b) any successor to the interest of such person or entity under such Mortgage or Deed of Trust.

- 1.20 "Occupant" shall mean any person, including without limitation, an Owner, and any guest, invitee, tenant, lessee, or employee of an Owner, occupying or otherwise utilizing a Unit.
- 1.21 "Owner" shall mean the person or persons, including the Declarant, owning, in fee simple, a Condominium in the Project, as such ownership is shown by the records of the County Recorder of Davis County, State of Utah. The term "Owner" shall not refer to any Mortgagee (unless such Mortgagee has obtained title in fee simple to a Condominium pursuant to a judicial or nonjudicial action, including, without limitation, a foreclosure proceeding or any deed or other arrangement in lieu of foreclosure) or to any person or persons purchasing a Condominium under contract (until such contract is fully performed and legal title conveyed of record).
- 1.22 "Parking Easement" shall mean the Easement for access and use of parking areas between Declarant and the Association contained herein and recorded concurrently with this Declaration, which agreement gives rise to the parking facilities for the Project.
- 1.23 "Project" shall mean the Land, the Building and all improvements submitted by this Declaration to the provisions of the Condominium Act.
- 1.24 "Restriction Period" shall mean a period beginning on the date of recordation of the Restrictions and continuing for fifty (50) years thereafter.
- 1.25 "Restrictions" shall mean the covenants, conditions and restrictions, and reciprocal easements contained herein and recorded concurrently with this Declaration, which encumbers the Land.
- 1.26 "Total Votes of the Association" shall mean the total number of votes appertaining to all Condominiums in the Project. The initial Total Votes of the Association, as of the effective date of this Declaration, are shown on Exhibit "A."
- 1.27 "Unit" shall mean an individual air space unit, consisting of enclosed rooms occupying part of the Building and bounded by the unfinished interior surfaces of the walls, floors, ceilings, windows and doors along the perimeter boundaries of the air space, as said boundaries are shown on the Map, together with all the fixtures and improvements therein contained. Paint and other wall, ceiling or floor coverings on interior surfaces shall be deemed to be part of the Unit. Notwithstanding the fact that they may be within the boundaries of such air space, the following are not part of a Unit insofar as they are necessary for the support or for the use and enjoyment of another Unit: bearing walls, floors, ceilings and roofs (except the interior surfaces thereof and the separate HVAC systems for each Unit which may be connected thereto), foundations, ceiling equipment, tanks, pumps, pipes, vents, ducts, shafts, flues, chutes, conduits, wires and other utility installations, except the outlets thereof when located within the Unit. The interior surfaces of a window or door mean the points at which such surfaces are located when the window or door is closed.

ARTICLE II

SUBMISSION AND DIVISION OF PROJECT

Submission to Condominium Act; Covenants Running with the Land: The Declarant hereby submits and subjects the Land, the Building and all other improvements now or hereafter made in or upon the Land to the provisions of the Condominium Act. All of said property is and shall be held, conveyed, hypothecated, encumbered, leased, rented, used and improved as a fee simple Condominium Project to be known as North Wood Lot #7 Condominium Project. All of said property is and shall be subject to the covenants, conditions, restrictions, uses, limitations and obligations set forth herein, each and all of which are declared and agreed to be for the benefit of said Project and in furtherance of a plan for improvement of said property and division thereof into Condominiums. Further, each and all of the provisions of this Declaration shall be deemed to be covenants running with the Land and shall be a burden and a benefit on the Land and shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon the Declarant, its successors and assigns, and to any person acquiring, managing, leasing or owning any interest in the Land, the Building, or any of the improvements comprising the Project and to their respective personal representatives, heirs, successors, assigns, business invitees, licensees, tenants, mortgagees, customers, and clients.

2.2 <u>Division into Condominiums</u>. The Project is hereby divided into Condominiums, each such Condominium consisting of a Unit and an appurtenant undivided interest in the Common Areas. The initial Units are shown on Exhibit A and on the Map, and the initial appurtenant undivided interest in the Common Areas are calculated in accordance with Section 4.5.

ARTICLE III

BUILDING AND IMPROVEMENTS

- 3.1 <u>Building and Improvements.</u> The Buildings constructed or to be constructed on the Land shall consist of one (1) above ground story without a basement. The number of Units in each Building is expected to be four (4). Parking lots located on the Land will be available for use in connection with the Units pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Parking Easement. Access to a public street (i.e., Robinson Drive) is provided by the Access Easement.
- 3.2 <u>Description of Units</u>. The Map contains the Unit number, location and dimensions of each initial Unit in the Project and all other information necessary to identify each such Unit.
- 3.3 <u>Description of Common Areas</u>. The Map contains a description of the Common Areas of the Project. The Common Areas shall be used solely for parking, loading, unloading, ingress and egress, and for no other use or activity, except as approved in advance by the Board.
- 3.4 <u>Utilities and Services</u>. The Buildings will be supplied with electricity, gas, water, and sewerage service. In addition, each Unit will be supplied with a separate HVAC system, which will be the separate responsibility of each respective Owner.

ARTICLE IV

NATURE AND INCIDENTS OF CONDOMINIUM OWNERSHIP

- 4.1 <u>Interior of Units</u>. Each Owner shall have the exclusive right to paint, repaint, tile, paper, carpet or otherwise decorate the interior surfaces of the walls, ceilings, floors and doors of its Unit and the surfaces of all walls, ceilings, floors and doors within such boundaries, construct and remove partition walls, fixtures and other improvements within the boundaries of its Unit; provided, however, that such improvements (a) shall not impair the structural soundness or integrity of the Building; (b) shall not interfere with facilities necessary for the support, use or enjoyment of any other part of the Project; (c) shall be built to construction standards comparable or better than the original construction of the Project; and (d) shall not encroach upon the Common Areas or any part thereof, unless the Board shall consent in writing to such encroachment.
- 4.2 <u>Maintenance of Units</u>. Each Owner shall keep the interior of its Unit including, without limitation, interior walls, windows, ceilings, floors and permanent fixtures and appurtenances thereto, in a clean and sanitary condition and in a state of good repair. In the event that any such Unit shall develop an unsanitary or unclean or unsafe condition or fall into a state of disrepair, and in the event that the Owner of such Unit shall fail to correct such condition or state of disrepair promptly following written notice from the Board, the Board on behalf of the Association shall have the right, at the expense of the Owner and without liability to the Owner for trespass or otherwise, to enter said Unit and correct or eliminate said unsanitary or unclean condition or state of disrepair; provided, however, that the Association shall in no event have the obligation to correct or climinate any such condition or state of disrepair.
- 4.3 Right to Combine Units. Two or more Units may be utilized by the Owner or Owners thereto as if they were one Unit. At any time, upon the request of the Owner of one of such adjoining units, any opening between the two Units which, but for joint utilization of the two Units, would have been occupied by structural separation, shall be closed, at the equal expense of the Owner or Owners of each of the two Units, and the structural separations between the two Units shall thereupon become Common Areas.

- 4.4 <u>Title.</u> Subject to the provisions of Article VI, title to a Condominium may be held or owned by any person or entity, or any combination thereof, and in any manner in which title to any other real property may be held or owned in the State of Utah, including, without limitation, joint tenancy or tenancy in common.
- Computation of Undivided Interest in Common Areas; Votes. The percentage of undivided interest in 4.5 the Common Areas which is appurtenant to each Unit initially contained in the Project is equal to the ratio between the size of such Unit and the aggregate size of all Units initially included in the Project, but with the minor adjustments described at the end of this section. The Total Votes of the Association shall number one hundred (100). The number of votes in the Association, which is appurtenant to each Unit initially contained in the Project, is equal to 100 multiplied by the percentage of undivided interest in the Common Areas which is appurtenant to the Unit concerned (e.g., if one Unit's size is 25% of the aggregate size of all Units, then that Unit would have 25 votes calculated as 100 X .25). The percentage of undivided ownership interest and the number of votes in the Association, which are appurtenant to each Unit initially contained in the Project, have been computed in the aforesaid manner and through use of the minor adjustments described at the end of this section and are set forth on Exhibit A. In utilizing the foregoing formulas, minor adjustments may have been made in some or all of the percentage interests and the number of votes, which result from a strict application thereof for the purposes, but only for the purposes, of assuring that the total undivided ownership interest respecting the Project equals 100%, the Total Votes of the Association equals 100, and no vote in the Association is divided into fractional parts. Except as otherwise provided in this Declaration, the undivided interest appurtenant to each Unit shall have a permanent character and shall not be altered; provided, however, Declarant reserves the right to determine the undivided interest with respect to Units created pursuant to Article XVI hereof, and to the extent necessary. adjust the undivided interest of each Unit in the Common Areas following such conversion. The sum of the undivided interest in the Common Areas allocated to all Units shall at all times equal 100%. Declarant is authorized to round the undivided interest of one or more Units in order to cause the total to equal 100%.
- 4.6 <u>Use and Maintenance of Common Areas.</u> Except as otherwise provided in this Declaration, any Owner shall be entitled to nonexclusive use of the Common Areas in any manner that does not hinder or encroach upon the rights of other Owners and is not contrary to any rules and regulations promulgated by the Association. The Association shall have the right and obligation to maintain and repair all Common Areas. The Common Areas shall be used solely for parking, loading, unloading, ingress and egress, and for no other use or activity, except as approved in advance by the Board.
- Divider Walls. The walls separating the Unit of one Owner from the Unit of an adjoining Owner shall 4.7 be referred to as a "Divider Wall" and the location of the plane of its centerline shall be coincident with the vertical plane which serves as the common boundary between the Units of Owners whose Units adjoin one another. Declarant shall construct the initial Divider Walls. Thereafter, a Divider Wall shall not be removed by an Owner, except that in the event a Divider Wall is no longer intended to serve to separate the Unit of one Owner from the Unit of another Owner, the Divider Wall may be removed provided such removal shall be at the sole cost and expense of the Owner performing the same and the prior written approval of the Board has been obtained. A Divider Wall may not be constructed by an Owner without the prior written approval of the Board, which shall grant its approval only upon receipt of a building permit, if any is required, and evidence satisfactory to the Board that the Divider Wall will be constructed coincident with the vertical plane which serves as the common boundary between the Units of Owners whose Units adjoin one another. Any such construction shall be at the expense of the Owners performing the same. In no event may a Divider Wall be removed or constructed if the structural soundness of the Building may in any way be affected thereby. All Divider Walls, whether constructed by the Declarant or an Owner, shall be the property of the Association and ordinary maintenance, other than painting and decorating of said Divider Walls, shall be performed by the Association and the cost thereof shall be a Common Expense of the Project; provided, however, that an Owner shall be responsible for any damage caused to a Divider Wall by its negligent or intentional acts or those of its representatives, employees or agents, and the cost of said repair shall be specially assessed to that Owner, and said sum, together with interest thereon and all costs of collection, shall be immediately due and payable and shall be secured in the same manner as the Association's lien for payment of Common Expenses, as hereinafter described.
- 4.8 <u>Inseparability.</u> Title to no part of a Condominium within the Project may be separated from any other part thereof, and each Unit and the undivided interest in the Common Areas appurtenant to each Unit shall always be conveyed, devised, mortgaged, hypothecated, encumbered and otherwise affected only as a complete Condominium. Every devise, encumbrance, conveyance or other disposition of a Condominium, or any part thereof, shall be construed to

be a devise, encumbrance, conveyance or other disposition, respectively, of the entire Condominium, together with all appurtenant rights created by law or by this Declaration, including appurtenant membership in the Association as hereinafter set forth. Any purported devise, conveyance, encumbrance or other disposition (voluntary or involuntary) of an individual interest in the Common Areas shall be void unless the Unit to which such interest is allocated is also transferred.

- 4.9 <u>No Partition.</u> The Common Areas shall be owned in common by all of the Owners, and no Owner may bring any action for partition thereof..
- 4.10 Separate Mortgage by Owners. Each Owner shall have the fight to separately mortgage or otherwise encumber its Condominium. No Owner shall attempt to or shall have the right to mortgage or otherwise encumber the Common Areas or any part thereof, except the undivided interest therein appurtenant to its Condominium. Any Mortgage or other encumbrance of any Condominium shall be subordinate to all of the provisions of this Declaration, and in the event of foreclosure, the provisions of this Declaration shall be binding upon any owner whose title is derived through foreclosure by private power of sale, judicial foreclosure, execution or otherwise
- 4.11 Separate Taxation. Each Condominium, including each appurtenant undivided interest in the Common Areas, shall be deemed to be a parcel and shall be assessed separately for all taxes, assessments and other charges of the State of Utah or of any political subdivision or of any special improvement district or of any other taxing or assessing authority. For purposes of such assessment, the valuation of the Common Areas shall be apportioned among the Units in accordance with the Condominium Act. All such taxes, assessments and other charges on each respective Condominium shall be separately levied against the Owner thereof. No forfeiture or sale of any Condominium for delinquent taxes, assessments or other charges shall divest or in any way effect the title to any other Condominium.
- 4.12 <u>Mechanic's Liens</u>. No labor performed or material furnished for use in connection with any Unit with consent or at the request of an Owner, its representative, employee, agent or subcontractor, shall create any right to file a statement of mechanic's lien against the Unit of any other Owner not expressly consenting to or requesting the same, or against any interest in the Common Areas, except the undivided interest therein appurtenant to the Unit of the Owner for whom such labor was performed or materials furnished.
- 4.13 <u>Description of Condominium</u>. Every contract for sale of a Condominium and every other instrument affecting title to a Condominium may describe a Unit by its identifying number or symbol as indicated in this Declaration or as shown on the Map. Such description will be construed to describe the Unit, together with its appurtenant undivided interest in the Common Areas, and to incorporate all of the rights incident to ownership of a Condominium and all of the limitations of such ownership.
- Division of Utility Costs. The cost of all utility or municipal services (including, without limitation, water, sewer, garbage collection, telephone, electrical, and gas) which are separately metered (if metering is applicable to the service in question) and billed by the suppliers concerned shall be paid by the Owners of the respective Units, if such costs apply to all Units in the Project. The cost of all such services which are separately metered (if metering is applicable to the service in question) and billed regarding less than all of the Units in the Project either shall be paid directly by the respective Owners of the Units to which the service in question is provided (if and to the extent that separate metering and billing occurs as regards each of said Units) or shall be paid in the first instance by the Association from the Common Expense Fund (if and to the extent that more than one Unit is included in any particular separate metering and billing arrangement). If and to the extent that the Association as aforesaid pays such cost in the first instance from the Common Expense Fund, the Association shall be reimbursed for such cost by the respective Owners of the Units to which the service in question was provided, with the Owner of each such Unit being obligated to make reimbursement based upon its respective undivided interest in the Common Areas of the Project or its pro rata share of the cost if less than all the Units are involved. The cost of all such services which are not separately metered (if metering is applicable to the service in question) and billed to any Units (but rather are billed to the Project as a whole), shall be paid by the Association from the Common Expense Fund. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Section 4.14, in the event that any utility or municipal service is separately metered (if metering is applicable to the service in question) and billed to one or more Units and a portion of such service benefits in whole or in part any other Units or the Common Areas, the Association shall reimburse or credit the Owner(s) of the Unit(s) so billed for the cost of such portion; the determination of such portion, and the cost related thereto which shall be borne by the Association as a Common Expense, shall be made

by the Association in a fair and reasonable manner on the basis of the best information reasonably available at the time, and shall be final and binding upon all Owners.

ARTICLE V

EASEMENTS

- 5.1 Easements for Encroachments. In the event the construction, reconstruction, repair or movement of any portion of the improvements causes any part of the Common Areas to encroach upon any Unit, or any part of a Unit built in substantial accord with the boundaries for such Unit encroaches or shall encroach upon the Common Areas or upon an adjoining Unit for any such reasons, an easement for such encroachment and for the maintenance of the same shall and does exist.
- 5.2 Easements for Maintenance, Cleaning and Repair. Some of the Common Areas are or may be located within the Units or may be conveniently accessible only through the Units. The Association shall have the irrevocable right to have access to each Unit and to all Common Areas, from time to time, during such reasonable hours as may be necessary for the maintenance, cleaning, repair (emergency or otherwise) or replacement of any Common Areas or for making emergency repairs at any time therein necessary to prevent damage to the Common Areas or to any Unit. In addition, agents of the Association may enter any Unit when necessary in connection with any cleaning, maintenance, repair, replacement, landscaping, construction or reconstruction for which the Association is responsible. Such entry shall be made with as little inconvenience to the Owners as practicable, and any damage caused thereby shall be repaired by the Association with funds from the Common Expense Fund.
- Access Easement; Right to Ingress, Egress and Support. Subject to the provisions of the Parking Easement Agreement, each Owner shall have a non-exclusive easement for and the unrestricted right of access, ingress and egress to, over, upon and across all sidewalks, passageways, driveways, and all Common Areas, as such may exist on the Land and as necessary for access to and from such Owner's Unit to the "Common Parking Areas," as such term is hereinafter defined, and to the public streets, and each Owner shall have an easement and the right to horizontal, vertical and lateral support of such Unit, and such rights shall be perpetual and shall be appurtenant to and pass with title to each Condominium.
- Association's Right to Use Common Areas. The Association shall have an easement to make such use of the Common Areas as may be necessary or convenient to perform the duties and functions that it is obligated or permitted to perform pursuant to this Declaration including, without limitation, the right to construct and maintain in the Common Areas and Facilities for use by Owners generally or by the Association and its agents exclusively.
- 5.5 Easement for Completion of Project. The Declarant shall have a transferable easement over and on the Common Areas for the purpose of completing construction of the Project and making improvements therein, and for the purpose of doing all things reasonably necessary or appropriate in connection therewith. To the extent that damage is inflicted on any part of the Project by any person utilizing said easement, the Declarant and the person causing the damage shall be liable to the Association for the prompt repair of such damage.
- 5.6 Parking Easement. Each Owner shall have a non-exclusive easement and the right of use of all common parking areas ("Common Parking Areas") as may, from time to time exist on the Land including, access, ingress and egress to, over, upon and across, all such Common Parking Areas. The Board, in its reasonable discretion, shall have the right to designate the location of, and place a limitation on, the number of parking spaces each Owner is entitled to use pursuant to this Parking Easement. Notwithstanding the foregoing, each Owner will have the exclusive use of a loading and unloading area for its Unit. The loading and unloading area for each initial Unit in the Project will be the area contiguous to the west side of each such Unit located directly in front of the overhead garage door for such Unit and extending 24 feet outward toward the west boundary of the Land.
- 5.7 <u>Easements Deemed Created.</u> All conveyances of Condominiums hereafter made, whether by the Declarant or otherwise, shall be construed to grant and reserve such reciprocal easements as are provided herein, even though no specific reference to such easements appears in any such conveyance.

ARTICLE VI

RESTRICTIONS ON USE

- 6.1 <u>Use and Occupancy.</u> During the Restriction Period, Units shall be used and occupied only in accordance with all applicable laws, ordinances, and regulations including, without limitation, any and all covenants, conditions and restrictions that may apply to the Project as part of the so-called Northwood Business Center. No Owner shall use or occupy, or cause or permit to be used or occupied, any Unit in violation of any applicable laws, ordinances, rules or regulations including, without limitation, any applicable nuisance laws or ordinances. All Common Areas shall be designated solely for parking, loading, unloading, ingress and egress.
- Rules and Regulations. In addition to the restrictions set forth in Section 6.1 hereof, the use of all Units shall also be subject to such Rules and Regulations of general application as may be adopted by the Board of the Association. Such Rules and Regulations shall be binding on all members of the Association unless duly amended by the Board or by a majority of the Total Votes of the Association.
- 6.3 <u>Compliance.</u> The administration of the Project shall be in accordance with the provisions of this Declaration, the Restrictions, the Articles of Incorporation, the Bylaws, and the Rules and Regulations duly adopted by the Association. Each Owner and Occupant shall comply with such Declaration, Restrictions, Articles of Incorporation, Bylaws, and Rules and Regulations as amended from time to time.
- 6.4 <u>Partition.</u> No Owner nor any other person shall bring any action for partition or division of the Project or any portion thereof, and every person acquiring any interest in the Project shall acquire the same subject to this Declaration and shall be deemed to have waived any right to seek any partition until the Land and Building have been removed from the provisions of the Condominium Act as provided therein.
- 6.5 <u>Structural Changes and Prohibitions</u>. No Owner shall make structural alterations or modifications to its Unit or to any of Common Areas including, but not limited to, the erection of antennas, aerials, awnings, the placement of any reflective or other material in the windows of the Unit, or other exterior attachments, without the prior written approval of the Association. The Association shall not approve any alterations, decorations or modifications that would jeopardize or impair the soundness, safety or appearance of the Project. Excepting the construction or removal of Divider Walls between Units owned by the Declarant prior to the first conveyance of such Units to a person other than the Declarant, the erection, removal, or alteration of Divider Walls for the purpose of creating or subdividing Units shall require the prior written approval of the Board subject to such conditions as they may impose including, but not limited to, minimum Unit size requirements, architectural plans, maintenance of liability insurance during construction, performance and payment bonds, or otherwise, the expense of which must be borne by the affected Owners.
- 6.6 <u>Leasing</u>. An Owner may lease its Unit for the same purposes set forth in Section 6.1 provided that such lease transaction is in accordance with the provisions of this Declaration.
- 6.7 Improper Uses. No immoral, improper, unlawful or offensive activity shall be carried on in any Unit or upon the Common Areas nor shall anything be done which may be or become an annoyance or a nuisance, legal or otherwise, to the Unit Owners. No Owner shall do or permit anything to be done or keep or permit to be kept in its Unit or on the Common Areas anything that will increase the rate of insurance on the Project.
- 6.8 <u>Signs</u>. No signs or other advertising devices shall be displayed except in conformity with Rules and Regulations promulgated by the Board; provided, however, that the initial tenants may have signs on their windows and doors within such limitations on size and type as the Declarant may determine, but not on the exterior walls of the improvements, and provided, further that no Owner can be excluded from any building directory unless prohibited by law or ordinance.
- 6.9 <u>Cleaning and Storage in Common Areas</u>. The Common Areas are not to be used for storage of supplies, personal property or trash or refuse of any kind except common trash receptacles placed at the discretion of the Board. Stairs, entrances, sidewalks, yards, driveways, and parking areas shall not be obstructed in any way nor shall unauthorized persons use them for other than their intended purposes. In general, no activities shall be carried on nor condition

maintained by any Owner either in its Unit or upon the Common Areas, which despoils or in any manner negatively affects the appearance of the Project.

- 6, 10 <u>Maintenance of Units</u>, Each Owner shall maintain its Unit in a sanitary condition. Each Owner shall also use due care to avoid damaging any of the Common Areas or any other Unit, and each Owner shall be responsible for its negligence or misuse of any of the Common Areas or of its own facilities resulting in damage to the Common Areas or any other Unit.
- Association Access to Unit. The Association or its agent shall have access to each Unit, from time to time, during reasonable working hours, upon notice to its Owner, as may be necessary for the maintenance, repair or replacement of any of the Common Areas or other Units. The Association or its agents shall also have access to each Unit at all times without notice as may be necessary to make emergency repairs to prevent damage to the Common Areas or to another Unit. If requested by the Association, each Owner shall furnish to the Association a duplicate key to the entrance door to its Unit and shall furnish a new duplicate key upon any change of locks thereto. Said keys shall be kept by the Association in a safe and secure place, and are to be used only in case of emergency or upon written authorization of the Owners.
- 6.12 <u>Declarant Activities</u>. None of the restrictions contained in this Article VI shall apply to the commercial activities, signs or billboards, if any, of the Declarant during the sales period of the Project or to the activities of the Association in furtherance of its powers and purposes set forth herein and in its Articles of Incorporation as the same may be amended from time to time.

ARTICLE VII

THE ASSOCIATION

- Membership. Each Owner shall be entitled and required to be a member of the Association. Membership will begin immediately and automatically upon becoming an Owner and shall terminate immediately and automatically upon ceasing to be an Owner. If title to a Condominium is held by more than one person, the membership appurtenant to that Condominium shall be shared by all such persons in the same proportionate interest and by the same type of tenancy in which title to the Condominium is held. Each Condominium shall be entitled to one membership in the Association. Each membership shall be appurtenant to the Condominium to which it relates and shall be transferred automatically by conveyance of that Condominium. Ownership of a Condominium cannot be separated from membership in the Association appurtenant thereto, and, any devise, encumbrance, conveyance or other disposition, respectively, of a Condominium shall include the Owner's membership in the Association and rights appurtenant thereto. No person or entity other than an Owner may be a member of the Association, and membership in the Association may not be transferred except in connection with the transfer of a Condominium.
- 7.2 <u>Board of Trustees</u>. Until such time as the responsibility for electing the Trustees of the Association is turned over to the Owners, the Declarant shall have the exclusive right to appoint and to remove all such Trustees. This exclusive right shall terminate after the first to occur of the following:
 - (a) Three (3) years from the date on which the first Condominium in the Project is conveyed; or
 - (b) After Condominiums to which seventy-five percent (75%) of the undivided interest in the Common Areas appertain have been conveyed by Declarant to the purchasers thereof.
- 7.3 <u>Votes.</u> The number of votes appurtenant to each respective Condominium shall be as set forth in Exhibit "A." The number of votes appurtenant to each Condominium shall have a permanent character and shall not be altered without the unanimous written consent of all Owners expressed in a duly recorded amendment to this Declaration. The Declarant shall have full voting rights with respect to each Condominium that it owns.
- 7.4 <u>Professional Management.</u> The Association may carry out, through the Manager, those of its functions, which are properly the subject of delegation. The Manager so engaged shall be an independent contractor and not an agent or employee of the Association, shall be responsible for managing the Project for the benefit of the Association and

the Owners, and shall, to the extent permitted by law and by the terms of the agreement with the Association, be authorized to perform any of the functions or acts required or permitted to be performed by the Association itself. Any such management agreement executed on or before the termination of Declarant control of the appointment of the Board as described in Section 7.2 hereof may be terminated by the Association without cause at any time after transfer of such control. The above term and termination provisions shall not apply to any other types of service contracts.

7.5 Amplification. The provisions of this Article VII may be amplified by the Articles and the Bylaws; provided, however, that no such amplification shall substantially alter or amend any of the rights or obligations of the Owners set forth in this Declaration.

ARTICLE VIII

CERTAIN RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF THE ASSOCIATION AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES

- 8.1 The Common Areas. The Board, acting on behalf of the Association and, subject to the rights and duties of the Owners as set forth in this Declaration, shall be responsible for the exclusive management and control of the Common Areas and all improvements thereon (including the Common Facilities) and shall keep the same in a good, clean, attractive, safe and sanitary condition, order and repair. The Association shall be responsible for the maintenance and repair of the exterior of the Building, other improvements and grounds, including, without limitation, painting thereof, repair and replacement of exterior trim, roofs (except for the HVAC systems, which are the responsibility of each respective Owner) and fences and maintenance of elevators, parking areas, landscaping, walkways and driveways. The Association shall also be responsible for maintenance, repair and replacement of Common Areas within the Building, including, without limitation, landings, stairways, utility lines, Common Facilities and all improvements and other items located within or used in connection with the Common Areas. The specification of duties of the Association with respect to particular Common Areas shall not be construed to limit its duties with respect to other Common Areas. All goods and services procured by the Association in performing its responsibilities under this section shall be paid for with funds from the Common Expense Fund.
- 8.2 <u>Miscellançous Goods and Services</u>. The Board may, on behalf of the Association, obtain and pay for the services of such personnel as the Board shall determine to be necessary or desirable for the proper operation of the Project, whether such personnel are furnished or employed directly by the Association or by any person or entity with whom or which it contracts. The Board may, on behalf of the Association, obtain and pay for legal and accounting services necessary or desirable in connection with the operation of the Project or the enforcement of this Declaration. In addition to the foregoing, the Board may, on behalf of the Association, acquire and pay for out of the Common Expense Fund water, sewer, garbage collection, snow removal, electrical, gas and other necessary or desirable utility services for the Common Areas (and for the Units to the extent not separately metered or billed), insurance, bonds and other goods and services common to the Units

ARTICLE IX

ASSESSMENTS

- 9.1 Agreement to Pay Assessments. The Declarant, for each Condominium owned by it, and each Owner of a Condominium, by the acceptance of instruments of conveyance and transfer therefor whether or not it be so expressed in said instruments, shall be deemed to covenant and agree with each other and with the Association to pay to the Association all assessments made by the Association for the purposes provided in this Declaration. Such assessments shall be fixed, established and collected from time to time as provided in this Article IX.
- 9.2 <u>Annual Assessments</u>. Annual assessments shall be computed and assessed against all Condominiums in the Project as follows:
 - (a) <u>Common Expense.</u> Annual assessments shall be based upon advance estimates of the Association's cash requirements to provide for payment of all estimated expenses arising out of or connected with the maintenance and operation of the Common Areas and furnishing common utility services and other common

items to the Condominiums. Such estimated expenses may include, without limitation, the following: expenses of management; real property taxes and special assessments (unless and until the Condominiums are separately assessed); premiums for all insurance that the Association is required or permitted to maintain hereunder; repairs and maintenance; wages of Association employees, including fees for a Manager; utility charges, including charges for utility services to the Condominiums to the extent not separately metered or billed; legal and accounting fees; any deficit remaining from a previous period; creation of an adequate contingency reserve, major maintenance reserve and/or sinking fund; creation of an adequate reserve fund for maintenance repairs, and replacement of those Common Areas that must be replaced on a periodic basis; and any other expenses and liabilities which may be incurred by the Association for the benefit of the Owners under or by reason of this Declaration. Such shall constitute the Common Expenses, and all funds received from assessments under this Section 9.2(a) shall be part of the Common Expense Fund. Two separate and distinct funds shall be created and maintained hereunder, one for operating expenses and one for capital expenses which together shall constitute the Common Expense Fund.

- (b) Apportionment. Common Expenses shall be apportioned among and assessed to all Condominiums and their Owners in proportion to their respective undivided interests in the Common Areas. The Declarant shall be liable for the amount of any assessments against Condominiums owned by it.
- (c) Annual Budget. Annual assessments shall be determined on the basis of a fiscal year beginning January 1 and ending the following December 31, provided the first fiscal year shall begin on the date of this Declaration, and, on or before December I of each year thereafter, the Board shall prepare and furnish to each Owner, or cause to be prepared and furnished to each Owner, an operating budget for the upcoming fiscal year. The budget shall itemize the estimated Common Expenses for such fiscal year, anticipated receipts (if any) and any deficit or surplus from the prior operating period. The budget shall serve as the supporting document for the annual assessment for the upcoming, fiscal year and as the major guideline under which the Project shall be operated during such annual period.
- Notice and Payment. Except with respect to the first fiscal year, the Board shall notify each Owner in writing as to the amount of the annual assessment against its Condominium on or before December 1 each year for the fiscal year beginning on January I next following. Except as otherwise provided by the Board, each annual assessment shall be payable in twelve equal monthly installments, one such installment due on the first day, of each calendar month during the fiscal year to which the assessment relates; provided, however, the annual assessment for the first fiscal year shall be based upon such portion of the first fiscal year. An Owner may prepay its annual assessment. The Association shall have the right to charge a late fee equal to five percent (5%) of any assessment not paid within fifteen (15) days of the due date thereof. In addition, all unpaid installments of any annual assessment shall bear interest at the rate established by the Board not to exceed eighteen percent (18%) per annum from fifteen (15) days after the date each such installment became due until paid. In the event that any installment of the annual assessment is not paid within fifteen (15) days of the date such installment becomes due, the Association may, at its option, and upon fifteen (15) days prior written notice to the Owner, accelerate the due date for all remaining unpaid installments of the annual assessment for the remainder of the fiscal year and all accrued but unpaid interest thereon. Payment of the annual assessment installments so accelerated shall be due at the expiration of said fifteen (15) day notice period and interest shall accrue on the entire sum at the rate established by the Board not to exceed eighteen percent (18%) per annum, from such date until paid in full. The failure of the Board to give timely notice of any annual assessment as provided herein shall not be deemed a waiver or modification in any respect of the provisions of this Declaration, or a release of any Owner from the obligation to pay such assessment or any other assessment; but the date when the payment shall become due in such case shall be deferred to a date lifteen (15) days after notice of such assessment shall have been given to the Owner in the manner provided in this Declaration.
- (e) <u>Inadequate Funds</u>. In the event that the Common Expense Fund proves inadequate at any time for whatever reason, including nonpayment of any Owner's assessment, the Board may, on behalf of the Association, levy additional assessments in accordance with the procedure set forth in Section 9.3 below, except that the vote therein specified shall be unnecessary.

- 9.3 Special Assessments. In addition to the annual assessments authorized by this Article IX, the Board may, on behalf of the Association, levy, at any time and from time to time, upon the affirmative vote of at least fifty-one percent (51 %) of the Total Votes of the Association, held by Owners voting by either written ballot, or in person or by proxy at a meeting called for such purpose, one or more special assessments, payable over such periods as the Board may determine, for the purpose of defraying, in whole or in part, the cost of any construction or reconstruction, unexpected repair or replacement of the Project or any part thereof, or for any other expenses incurred or to be incurred as provided in this Declaration (including, without limitation, Common Expenses). This section shall not be construed as an independent source of authority for the Association to incur expenses but shall be construed to prescribe the manner of assessing for expenses authorized by other sections or articles hereof. Any amounts assessed pursuant hereto shall be assessed to Owners in proportion to their respective undivided interests in the Common Areas. Notice in writing of the amount of each such special assessment and the time for payment thereof shall be given promptly to the Owners; no payment shall be due less am fifteen (15) days after such notice shall have been given. All unpaid portions of any special assessment shall bear interest at the rate established by the Board not to exceed eighteen percent (18%) per annum from the date such portions become due until paid. All funds received from assessments under this section shall be part of the Common Expense Fund.
- 9.4 Lien for Assessments. All sums assessed to Owners pursuant to the provisions of this Article IX, together with late charges and interest thereon as provided herein, shall be secured by a lien on such Condominium in favor of the Association. To evidence a lien for sums assessed pursuant to this Article IX, the Board may prepare a written notice of lien setting forth the amount of the assessment, the date due, the amount remaining unpaid, the name of the Owner of the Condominium and a description of the Condominium. Such a notice shall be signed and acknowledged by a duly authorized officer of the Association and may be recorded in the office of the County Recorder of Davis County, State of Utah. No notice of lien shall be recorded until there is a delinquency in payment of the assessment. Such lien may be enforced by sale or foreclosure conducted in accordance with the provisions of applicable law. In any exercise of a power of sale remedy, the Association may appoint its attorney or any title insurance company to act as the trustee in connection with such sale and said trustee shall have all of the rights and powers necessary to convey title to the Condominium to the purchaser at any foreclosure sale. In any such foreclosure, the Owner shall be required to pay the costs and expenses of such proceeding (including reasonable attorneys' fees), and such costs and expenses shall be secured by the lien being forcelosed. The Owner shall also be required to pay to the Association any assessments against the Condominium, which shall become due during the period of foreclosure, and all such assessments shall be secured by the lien being foreclosed. The Board shall have the right and power on behalf of the Association to bid in at any foreclosure sale and to hold, lease, mortgage or convey the subject Condominium in the name of the Association.
- 9.5 Personal Obligation of Owner. The amount of any annual or special assessment against any Condominium shall be the personal obligation of the Owner of such Condominium to the Association. Suit to recover a money judgment for such personal obligation shall be maintainable by the Association without foreclosing or waiving the lien securing the same. No Owner may avoid or diminish any such personal obligation by waiver of the use and enjoyment of any of the Common Areas or by abandonment of its Condominium or by waiving any services or amenities provided for in this Declaration. In the event of any suit to recover a money judgment of unpaid assessments hereunder, the involved Owner shall pay the costs and expenses incurred by the Association in connection therewith, including reasonable attorneys' fees.
- 9.6 Personal Liability of Purchaser. The personal obligation of an Owner to pay unpaid assessments against its Condominium as described in Section 9.5 shall not pass to successors in title unless assumed by them; provided, however, a lien to secure unpaid assessments shall not be affected by the sale or transfer of the Condominium unless foreclosure by a First Mortgagee is involved in which case the foreclosure will extinguish the lien for any assessments that were payable before the foreclosure sale, but shall not relieve any subsequent Owner from paying further assessments.
 - 9.7 Reserves and Working Capital. The Association shall establish the following funds:
 - (a) Reserve Fund. The Association shall establish and maintain an adequate reserve fund for the periodic maintenance, repair and replacement of improvements to the Common Areas as the Association may be obligated to maintain, repair or replace. The reserve fund shall be maintained out of regular assessments for Common Expenses.

- (b) Working Capital Fund. The Declarant shall establish and maintain the Project, a working capital fund equal to at least two monthly installments of annual assessment for each Condominium. Each Condominium's share of the working capital fund must be collected and transferred to the Association at the time of the closing of sale of that Condominium. The working capital fund must be maintained in a segregated account for the use and benefit of the Association. The purpose of the working capital fund is to ensure that the Association will have cash available to meet unforescen expenditures or to acquire additional equipment or services deemed necessary or desirable by the Association. Amounts paid into the Working Capital Fund are not to be considered advance payments of any regular assessment. Upon transfer of a Condominium, the Owner's interest in the Working Capital Fund shall automatically be transferred to the new Owner.
- 9.8 Evidence of Payment of Annual and Special Assessments. Upon receipt of a written request by an Owner or any other person, the Association within a reasonable period of time thereafter shall issue to such Owner or other person a written certificate stating (a) that all annual and special assessments (including interest, costs and attorneys' fees, if any, as provided in Section 9.2 above) have been paid with respect to any specified Condominium as of the date of such certificate, or (b) if all annual and special assessments have not been paid, the amount of such annual and special assessments (including interest, costs and attorneys' fees, if any) due and payable as of such date. The Association may make a reasonable charge for the issuance of such certificates, which charges must be paid at the time the request for any such certificate is made. Any such certificate, when duly issued as herein provided, shall be conclusive and binding with respect to any matter therein stated as against any bona fide purchaser of, or Mortgagee on, the Condominium in question.
- 9.9 Amendment of Article. This Article IX shall not be amended unless Owners of Units to which at least seventy-five percent (75 %) of the undivided interest in the Common Areas appertain consent and agree to such amendment and the Association reflects such consent and agreement in an instrument executed and recorded in accordance with the terms of this Declaration.

ARTICLE X

INSURANCE

- IO.1 <u>Insurance</u>. The Association shall at all times maintain in force insurance meeting the following requirements:
 - (a) Hazard Insurance. A "master" or "blanket" type policy of property insurance shall be maintained covering the entire Project, including: Common Areas, the Building, including all Units (other than the interior content thereof), fixtures, building service equipment, personal property and supplies comprising a part of the Common Areas or owned by the Association but excluding land, foundations, excavations, and other items normally not covered by such policies. References herein to a "master" or "blanket" type policy of property insurance are intended to denote single entity condominium insurance coverage. As a minimum, such "master" or "blanket" policy shall afford protection against loss or damage by fire, by other perils normally covered by the standard extended coverage endorsement, and by all other perils which are customarily covered with respect to projects similar to the Project in construction, location, and use, including (without limitation) all perils normally covered by the standard "all risk" endorsement, when such endorsement is available. Such "master" or "blanket" policy shall be in an amount not less than one hundred percent (100%) of current replacement cost of all elements of the Project covered by such policy, exclusive of land, foundations, excavation, and other items normally excluded from coverage. In the event an Owner uses, or permits any use of, its Unit in a manner that increases the rates of insurance required by this Section 10.1(a), such Owner shall be responsible to reimburse the Association for the costs of such increased rates in the same manner as if the increased costs were a part of the Association fees or assessments payable by such Owner.
 - (b) Fidelity Bonds. The Association may maintain in force and pay the premiums for "blanket" fidelity bonds for all officers, members, and employees of the Association and for all other persons handling or responsible for funds of or administered by the Association whether or not that individual receives compensation for services. Furthermore, where the Association has delegated some or all of the responsibility for the handling of funds to a Manager, the Association may require such Manager to provide "blanket" fidelity bonds, with

coverage as required by the Association, for the Manager's officers, employees and agents handling or responsible for funds of, or administered on behalf of, the Association. The total amount of fidelity bond coverage required shall be based upon the Association's best business judgment and shall not be less than the estimated maximum of funds, including reserve funds, in the custody of the Association, or the Manager, as the case may be, at any given time during the term of each bond. The bonds required, if any, shall meet the following additional requirements: (1) the fidelity bonds shall name the Association as obligee; (2) the bonds shall contain waivers by the issuers of the bonds of all defenses based upon the exclusion of persons serving without compensation from the definition of "employees", or similar terms or expressions; (3) the premiums on all bonds required herein for the Association (except for premiums on fidelity bonds maintained by the Manager for its officers, employees and agents) shall be paid by the Association as part of the Common Expenses; and (4) the bonds shall provide that they may not be cancelled or substantially modified (including cancellation for nonpayment of premium) without at least ten (10) days' prior written notice to the Association and to any Insurance Trustee.

- Liability Insurance. The Association shall maintain in force, and pay the premium for a policy (c) providing comprehensive general liability insurance coverage covering all of the Common Areas, public ways in the Project, if any, other areas of the Project that are under the Association's supervision, and commercial spaces owned by the Association, if any, whether or not such spaces leased to some third party. The coverage limits under such policy shall be in a generally required by private institutional Mortgage investors for projects similar the Project in construction, location, and use. Nevertheless, such coverage shall be for at least One Million Dollars (\$1,000,000) for bodily injury, including deaths persons, and property damage arising out of a single occurrence. Coverage under such policy shall include, without limitation, legal liability of the insureds for property damage, bodily injuries and deaths of persons in connection with the operation, maintenance, or use of the Common Areas and legal liability arising o lawsuits related to employment contracts of the Association. Additional coverage under such policy shall include protection against such other risks as are custom covered with respect to projects similar to the Project in construction, location, and use. If such policy does not include "severability of interest" in its terms, the policy shall include a special endorsement to preclude an insurer's denial of any Owner's claim because of negligent acts of the Association or any other Owner. Such policy shall provide that it may not be cancelled or substantially modified, by any party, without at least fifteen (15) days' prior written notice to the Association and to each First Mortgagee on an individual Unit in the Project. In the event an Owner uses, or permits any use of, its Unit in a manner that increases the rates of insurance required by this Section 10.1(c), such Owner shall be responsible to reimburse the Association for the costs of such increased rates in the same manner as if the increased costs were a part of the Association fees or assessments payable by such Owner.
- (d) Insurance Trustees and General Requirements Concerning Insurance. Notwithstanding any of the foregoing provisions and requirements relating to property or liability insurance, there may be named as an insured on behalf of the Association, the Association's authorized representative, including any trustee with whom the Association may enter into any Insurance Trust Agreement or any successor to such trustee (each of whom shall be referred to herein as the "Insurance Trustee"), who shall have exclusive authority to negotiate losses under any policy providing such property or liability insurance. Each Owner hereby appoints the Association, or any Insurance Trustee or substitute Insurance Trustee designated by the Association, as its attorney-in-fact for the purpose of purchasing and maintaining such insurance, including: the collection and appropriate disposition of the proceeds thereof; the negotiation of losses and execution of releases of liability; the execution of all documents; and the performance of all other acts necessary to accomplish such purpose. The Association, or any Insurance Trustee, shall receive, hold, or otherwise properly dispose of any proceeds of insurance in trust for the use and benefit of the Owners and their Mortgagees, as their interests may appear.

Each insurance policy maintained pursuant to the foregoing subsections (a), (b) and (c) shall be written by an insurance carrier which is licensed to transact business in the State of Utah and which has at least a B general policyholder's rating or a financial performance index of 6 or better in the Best's Key Rating Guide. No such policy shall be maintained where: (1) under the terms of the carrier's charter, bylaws, or policy, contributions may be required from, or assessments may be made against, an Owner, a Mortgagee, the Board or the Association; (2) by the terms of the carrier's charter, bylaws, or policy, loss payments are contingent upon action by the carrier's board of directors, policyholders, or members; or (3) the policy includes any limiting

clauses (other than insurance conditions) which could prevent the party entitled (including, without limitation, the Board, the Association, or an Owner) from collecting insurance proceeds. The provisions of this subsection (d) and of the foregoing subsections (a), (b) and (c) shall not be construed to limit the power or authority of the Association to obtain and maintain insurance coverage, in addition to any insurance coverage required hereunder, in such amounts and in such forms as the Association may deem appropriate from time to time.

- (c) Annual Review of Policies. All insurance policies shall be reviewed at least annually by the Board in order to ascertain whether the coverage contained in the policies is sufficient to make any necessary repairs or replacement of the Project, which may have been damaged or destroyed. In addition, such policies shall be reviewed to determine their compliance with the provisions of this Declaration.
- 10.2 <u>Additional Coverage</u>. The provisions of this Declaration shall not be construed to limit the power or authority of the Association to obtain and maintain insurance coverage in addition to any insurance coverage required by this Declaration, in such amounts and in such forms as the Association may deem appropriate from time to time.
- Owner's Insurance. Each Owner, at its own expense, may procure and maintain at all times fire and extended coverage insurance covering personal property of such Owner and additional fixtures and improvements added by such Owner against loss by fire and other casualties, including, without limitation, vandalism and malicious mischief. All policies providing such casualty insurance shall provide that they do not diminish the insurance carrier's coverage for liability arising under insurance policies obtained by the Association pursuant to this article. Notwithstanding the provisions hereof, such Owner may obtain insurance at its own expense providing such other coverage upon its Condominium, its personal property, for its personal liability and covering such other risks as it may deem appropriate, provided that each such policy shall provide that it does not diminish the insurance carrier's coverage for liability arising under insurance policies obtained by the Association pursuant to this article. If obtainable under industry practice without an unreasonable additional charge for such waiver, all such insurance shall contain a waiver of the insurance company's right of subrogation against the Association, the Declarant, the Manager, other Owners and their respective servants, agents and guests.

ARTICLE XI

DAMAGE OR DESTRUCTION

- 11.1 <u>Association as Attorney-in-Fact.</u> All of the Owners irrevocably constitute and appoint the Association their true and lawful attorney in fact in their name, place and stead for the purpose of dealing with the Project upon its damage or destruction as hereinafter provided. Acceptance by any grantee of a deed from the Declarant or from any Owner shall constitute an appointment by said grantee of the Association as its attorney-in-fact as herein provided. As attorney-in-fact, the Association shall have full and complete authorization, right and power to make, execute and deliver any contract, deed or other instrument with respect to the interest of an Owner which may be necessary or appropriate to exercise the powers herein granted. All insurance proceeds shall be payable to the Association except as otherwise provided in this Declaration.
- 11.2 <u>Definition of Repair and Reconstruction</u>. Repair and reconstruction of the improvements as used herein means restoring the Project to substantially the same condition in which it existed prior to the damage or destruction, with each Unit and the Common Areas having substantially the same vertical and horizontal boundaries as before.
- 11.3 <u>Procedures.</u> In the event all or any part of the Project is damaged or destroyed, and subject to the provisions of Article XIV below, the Association shall proceed as follows:
 - (a) <u>Notice to First Mortgagees</u>. The Association shall give timely written notice to any holder of any First Mortgage on a Unit in the event of substantial damage to or destruction of any Unit or any part of the Common Areas.
 - (b) <u>Estimate of Costs</u>. As soon as practicable after an event causing damage to or destruction of any part of the Project, the Association shall obtain complete and reliable estimates of the costs to repair and reconstruct the part of the Project damaged or destroyed.

- (c) <u>Sufficient Insurance</u>. If the proceeds of the insurance maintained by the Association exceed the estimated costs to repair and reconstruct the damaged or destroyed part of the Project, such repair and reconstruction shall be carried out.
- (d) Insufficient Insurance Less than Seventy-Five Percent (75 %) Destruction. If the proceeds of the insurance maintained by the Association are less than the estimated costs to repair and reconstruct the damaged or destroyed part of the Project and if less than seventy-five percent (75 %) of the Project is damaged or destroyed, such repair and reconstruction shall nevertheless be carried out. The Association shall levy a special assessment sufficient to provide funds to pay the actual costs of such repair and reconstruction to the extent that such insurance proceeds are insufficient to pay such costs. Such special assessment shall be allocated and collected as provided in Section 9.3 hereof, except that the vote therein specified shall be unnecessary. Further levies may be made in like manner if the amounts collected (together with the proceeds of insurance) are insufficient to pay all actual costs of such repair and reconstruction.
- (c) Insufficient Insurance Seventy-Five Percent (75 %) or More Destruction. If the proceeds of the insurance maintained by the Association are less than the estimated costs to repair and reconstruct the damaged or destroyed part of the Project and if seventy-five percent (75 %) or more of the Project is damaged or destroyed, such damage or destruction shall be repaired and reconstructed, but only if, within ninety (90) days following the damage or destruction, the Owners shall elect by a vote of at least seventy-five percent (75%) of the Total Votes of the Association to carry out such repair and reconstruction. If, however, the Owners do not, within ninety (90) days after such damage or destruction, elect by a vote of at least seventy-five percent (75%) of the Total Votes of the Association to carry out such repair and reconstruction, but rather elect to terminate the Project and if Eligible Mortgagees who represent at least fifty-one percent (51 %) of the votes on Condominiums subject to Mortgages held by Eligible Mortgagees approve such termination, the Association shall record in the office of the County Recorder of Davis County, State of Utah, a notice setting forth such facts. Upon the recording of such notice, the following shall occur:
 - (i) The Project shall be deemed to be owned in common by the Owners;
 - (ii) The undivided interest in the Project owned in common which shall appertain to each Owner shall be the percentage of the undivided interest previously owned by such Owner in the Common Areas:
 - (iii) Any liens affecting any of the Condominiums shall the deemed to be transferred, in accordance with the existing priorities, to the undivided interest of the respective Owner in the Project; and
 - (iv) The Project shall be subject to an action for partition at the suit of any Owner, in which event the net proceeds of any sale resulting from such suit for partition, together with the net proceeds of the insurance of the Project, if any, shall be considered as one fund and shall be divided among all Owners in a percentage equal to the percentage of undivided interest owned by each respective Owner in the Common Areas, after first paying out of the respective share of each Owner, to the extent sufficient for the purposes, all liens on the undivided interest in the Project owned by such Owner.
- (f) <u>Priority.</u> In no event shall an Owner or any other party have priority over the holder of any First Mortgage on a Unit with respect to the distribution to such Unit of any insurance proceeds.
- 11.4 <u>Repair or Reconstruction</u>. If the damage or destruction is to be repaired and reconstructed as provided above, the Association shall, as soon as practicable after receiving the said estimate of costs, commence and diligently pursue to completion the repair and reconstruction of that part of the Project damaged or destroyed. The Association may take all necessary or appropriate action to effect repair and reconstruction, as attorney-in-fact for the Owners, and no consent or other action by any Owner shall be necessary in connection therewith, (except as otherwise expressly provided herein). The Project shall be restored or repaired to substantially the same condition in which it existed prior to the

damage or destruction, with each Unit and the Common Areas having the same vertical and horizontal boundaries as before. Any restoration or repair of the Project, after a partial condemnation or damage due to an insurable hazard, shall be performed substantially in accordance with the Declaration and the original architectural plans and specifications.

Disbursement of Funds for Repair and Reconstruction. If repair or reconstruction is to occur, the insurance proceeds held by the Association and any amounts received from assessments made pursuant to Section 11.3(d) hereof shall constitute a fund for the payment of costs of repair and reconstruction after casualty. It shall be deemed that the first money disbursed in payment for costs of repair and reconstruction shall be made from insurance proceeds; if there is a balance after payment of all costs of such repair and reconstruction, such balance shall be distributed to the Owners in proportion to their respective percentages of ownership of the Common Areas.

ARTICLE XII

CONDEMNATION

- 12.1 <u>Condemnation</u>. If at any time or times all or any part of the Project shall be taken or condemned by any public authority under power of eminent domain, the provisions of this Article XII shall apply. A voluntary sale or conveyance of all or any part of the Project in lieu of condemnation, but under threat of condemnation, shall be deemed to be a taking by power of eminent domain. If any Unit or portion thereof or the Common Areas or any portion thereof is made the subject matter of any condemnation or eminent domain proceeding or is otherwise sought to be acquired by a condemning authority, the Board shall give prompt written notice of any such proceeding or proposed acquisition to each Owner in the Project and to any Eligible First Mortgagee. The Association shall represent the Owners in any condemnation proceedings or in negotiations, settlements and agreements with the condemning authority for acquisition of the Common Areas, or any part thereof, and each Owner hereby appoints the Association as such Owner's attorney-infact for the purposes of such representation.
- 12.2 <u>Proceeds</u>. All compensation, damages and other proceeds from any such taking by power of eminent domain (hereinafter the "condemnation award") shall be made payable to the Association and shall be distributed by the Board, on behalf of the Association as herein provided.
- 12.3 Complete Taking. In the event the entire Project is taken by power of eminent domain, condominium ownership pursuant thereto shall terminate and the condemnation award shall be allocated among and distributed to the Owners in proportion to their respective undivided interests in the Common Areas. Such distribution shall be made by check payable jointly to the respective owners and their respective Mortgagees, as appropriate.
- 12.4 <u>Partial Taking</u>. In the event less than the entire Project is taken by power of eminent domain, the following shall occur:
 - (a) Allocation of Award. As soon as practicable, the Board shall, on behalf of the Association, reasonably and in good faith, apportion the condemnation award between compensation, severance damages or other proceeds and shall allocate such apportioned amounts and pay the same to the Owners as follows:
 - (i) The total amount apportioned to taking of or injury to the Common Areas shall be allocated among and distributed to all Owners (including Owners whose entire Units have been taken) in proportion to their respective undivided interests in the Common Areas;
 - (ii) The total amount apportioned to severance damages shall be allocated among and distributed to the Owners of those Condominiums that have not been taken in proportion to their respective undivided interests in the Common Areas;
 - (iii) The respective amounts apportioned to the taking of or injury to a particular Unit shall be allocated and distributed to the Owner of such Unit;

- (iv) The total amount apportioned to consequential damages and any other takings or injuries shall be allocated and distributed as the Association determines to be equitable under the circumstances;
- (v) If apportionment or allocation is already established by negotiation, judicial decree, statute or otherwise, the Association shall employ such apportionment and allocation to the extent it is relevant and applicable;
- (vi) Distribution of allocated proceeds shall be made by check payable jointly to individual Owners and their respective Mortgagees, as their interests may appear; and
- (vii) No provision of this Article XII or any other provisions in this Declaration, the Articles of Incorporation or the Bylaws shall entitle an Owner or other party to priority over any First Mortgagee holding such Unit with respect to the distribution to such Unit of the proceeds of any award, settlement or proceeds from any eminent domain or condemnation proceeding.
- (b) <u>Continuation and Reorganization</u>. If less am the entire Project is taken by power of eminent domain, condominium ownership pursuant hereto shall not terminate but shall continue. In such event the Project shall be reorganized as follows:
 - (i) If any partial taking results in the taking of an entire Unit, then the Owner thereof shall cease to be a member of the Association and all voting rights and the undivided interest in the Common Areas appertaining to such Unit shall be reallocated to, and shall appertain to, the remaining Units in proportion to their respective undivided interest in the Common Areas;
 - (ii) If any partial taking results in the taking of a portion of a Unit and if no determination is made by the Board, after duly considering any recommendations, proposals or other input from the Owners, that such taking does not make it impractical to use the remaining portion of such Unit for any lawful purpose permitted by this Declaration, then, unless the interests of the Units in the Common Areas are equal, all voting rights and the undivided interest in the Common Areas appertaining to such Unit shall be reduced in proportion to the reduction in square footage of floor area of such Unit resulting from the taking. The voting rights and undivided interest in the Common Areas so divested from such Unit shall be reallocated to, and shall appertain to, such Unit and the other Units in the Project in proportion to their respective undivided interests in the Common Areas; provided, however, that such Unit shall participate in such reallocation on the basis of the undivided interest reduced in accordance with the preceding sentence;
 - (iii) If any partial taking results in the taking of a portion of a Unit and if there is a determination made by the Board, after duly considering any recommendations, proposals, or other input from the Owners, that such taking makes it impractical to use the remaining portion of such Unit for any lawful purpose permitted by this Declaration, then all voting rights and the entire undivided interest in the Common Areas appertaining to such Unit shall be reallocated to, and shall appertain to, the remaining Units in proportion to their respective undivided interests in the Common Areas, and the remaining portion of such Unit shall thenceforth be part of the Common Areas;
 - (iv) The Board, after duly considering any recommendations, proposals or other input from the Owners, shall have the duty and authority to make all determinations and to take all actions necessary or appropriate to effectuate reorganization of the Project under the provisions of this Section 12.4(b); provided, however, that if any such determination shall have been or such action taken by judicial decree, the Board shall defer thereto and proceed in accordance therewith.
- (c) Repair and Reconstruction. Any repair and reconstruction necessitated by condemnation shall be governed by the provisions specified in Article XI hereof for cases of Damage or Destruction; provided, however, that the provisions of said article dealing with sufficiency or insufficiency of insurance proceeds shall not be applicable.

ARTICLE XIII

TERMINATION AND SALE

- 13.1 Required Vote. Except as otherwise provided in Article XI and Article XII, in the event the Owners desire to sell the Project, the Association may be terminated only by mutual agreement of Owners entitled to vote one hundred percent (100%) of the Total Votes of the Association at a meeting of Owners duly called for such purpose.
- 13.2 <u>Termination Agreement.</u> An agreement to terminate pursuant to Section 13.1 shall be evidenced by the execution or ratification of a termination agreement, in the same manner as a deed, by the requisite number of Owners. Such an agreement to terminate shall also be approved by all Mortgagees who hold liens on Condominiums. A termination agreement, including all ratifications of such termination agreement, shall be recorded in Davis County, Utah and is effective only on recordation.
- 13.3 <u>Sale of Project</u>. A termination agreement must provide that the entire Project shall be sold following termination. If, pursuant to the agreement, the Project is to be sold following termination, the termination agreement shall set forth the minimum terms of the sale.
- Association Duties. The Association, on behalf of the Owners, may contract for the sale of real estate in the Project, but the contract is not binding on the Owners until approved pursuant to Sections 13.1 and 13.2. If any real estate in the Project is to be sold following termination, title to that real estate on termination vests in the Association as trustee for all Owners. Thereafter, the Association has all powers necessary and appropriate to effect the sale. Until the sale has been concluded and the proceeds of the sale distributed, the Association continues in existence with all powers it had before termination. Proceeds of the sale shall be distributed to Owners and Mortgagees as their interests may appear, based on the procedure set forth in Section 13.5 below. Unless otherwise specified in the termination agreement, as long as the Association holds title to the real estate, each Cwner and their successors in interest have an exclusive right to occupancy of the portion of the real estate that formerly constituted their Condominium in accordance with the terms of this Declaration. During the period of that occupancy right, each Owner and their successors in interest remain liable for all assessments and other obligations imposed on Owners by this Declaration.
- 13.5 <u>Proceeds of Salc.</u> Following termination of the Project, the proceeds of any sale of the Project shall be held by the Association as trustee for Owners and divided among all Owners in a percentage equal to the percentage of undivided interest owned by each respective Owner in the Common Areas, as set forth in Exhibit "A," subject to the rights of Mortgagees with respect to such proceeds. Following termination, Mortgagees holding Mortgages on the Condominiums, which were recorded before termination may enforce those liens in the same manner as any lienholder.

ARTICLE XIV

MORTGAGEE PROTECTION

- 14.1 <u>Notice of Action.</u> Upon written request made to the Association by a First Mortgagee, which written request shall identify the name and address of such First Mortgagee, and the number and address of the Condominium, any such First Mortgagee, shall be entitled to timely written notice of:
 - (a) Any condemnation loss or any casualty loss which affects a material portion of the Project or any Condominium on which there is a First Mortgage held by such First Mortgagee;
 - (b) Any delinquency in the payment of assessments or charges owed by an Owner, whose Condominium is subject to a First Mortgage held by such First Mortgagee, which default remains uncured for a period of sixty (60) days;
 - (c) Any lapse, cancellation or material modification of any insurance policy or fidelity bond maintained by the Association; and

- (d) Any proposed action which would require the consent of a specified percentage of Eligible First Mortgagees as specified in Section 14.2 below or elsewhere herein.
- Matters Requiring Prior Eligible Mortgagec Approval. Except as provided elsewhere in this Declaration, the prior written consent of Owners entitled to vote at least sixty-seven percent (67%) of the Total Votes of the Association (unless pursuant to a specific provision of this Declaration the consent of Owners entitled to vote a greater percentage of the votes in the Association is required, in which case such specific provisions shall control), and Eligible First Mortgagees holding First Mortgages on Condominiums having at least fifty-one percent (51%) of the Total Votes of the Association subject to First Mortgages held by Eligible First Mortgagees shall be required to:
 - (a) Abandon or terminate the legal status of the Project after substantial destruction or condemnation occurs.
 - (b) Add or amend any material provision of the Declaration, Articles of Incorporation, Bylaws or Map, which establishes, provides for, governs or regulates any of the following (an addition or amendment to such documents shall not be considered material if it is for the purpose of correcting technical errors or for clarification only):
 - (i) voting rights;
 - (ii) responsibility for maintenance and repairs;
 - (iii) reallocation of interests in the Common Areas, or rights to their use (except as permitted by Article XVI hereof);
 - (iv) hazard or fidelity insurance requirements;
 - (v) restoration or repair of the Project (after damage or partial condemnation) in a manner other than that specified in the Declaration; or
 - (vi) any provisions that expressly benefit Mortgagees, insurers, or guarantors.

Any Mortgagee, who receives a written request from the Association to approve additions or amendments to the constituent documents and who fails to deliver or post to the Association a negative response within thirty (30) days shall be deemed to have approved such request, provided the written request was delivered by certified or registered mail, with a "return receipt" requested.

- 14.3 <u>Availability of Project Documents and Financial Statements</u>. The Association shall maintain and have current copies of the Declaration, its Articles of Incorporation and Bylaws, and other rules concerning the Project as well as its own books, records, and financial statements available for inspection by Owners or by holders of First Mortgages that are secured by Condominiums in the Project. Generally, these documents shall be available for review during normal business hours.
- 14.4 Subordination of Lien. To the extent permitted by the Condominium Act, the lien or claim against a Condominium for unpaid assessments or charges levied by the Association pursuant to this Declaration shall be subordinate to the First Mortgage affecting such Condominium if the First Mortgage was recorded before the delinquent assessment was due, and the First Mortgagee thereunder which comes into possession of or which obtains title to the Condominium shall take the same free of such lien or claim for unpaid assessment or charges, but only to the extent of assessments or charges which accrue prior to foreclosure of the First Mortgage, exercise of a power of sale available thereunder, or taking of a deed or assignment in lieu of foreclosure. No assessment, charge, lien or claim, which is described in the preceding sentence as being subordinate to a First Mortgage or as not to burden a First Mortgagee which comes into possession or which obtains title, shall be collected or enforced by the Association from or against a First Mortgagee, a successor in title to a First Mortgagee, or the Condominium affected or previously affected by the First Mortgage concerned.

- 14.5 Payment of Taxes. In the event any taxes or other charges which may or have become a lien on the Common Areas are not timely paid, or in the event the required hazard insurance described in Section 10.1(a) lapses, is not maintained, or the premiums therefore are not paid when due, any Mortgagee or any combination of Mortgagees may jointly or singly, pay such taxes or premiums or secure such insurance. Any Mortgagee who expends funds for any of such purposes shall be entitled to immediate reimbursement therefor from the Association.
- 14.6 <u>Priority of First Mortgagee in Event of Damage</u>. In the event of substantial damage to or destruction of any Unit or any part of the Common Areas, no provision of the Declaration, Articles Incorporation or Bylaws or any amendment thereto shall entitle the owner of a Unit or other party to priority over any First Mortgagee with respect to the distribution to such Owner of any insurance proceeds.
- 14.7 <u>Priority of First Mortgagec in Event of Condemnation</u>. If any Unit or portion thereof or the Common Areas or any portion thereof is made the subject matter of any condemnation or eminent domain proceeding or is otherwise sought to be acquired by a condemning authority, no provision of the Declaration, Articles of Incorporation or Bylaws or any amendment thereto shall entitle the Owner of a Unit, or any other party, to priority over any First Mortgagee with respect to the distribution to such Unit of the proceeds of any award or settlement.

ARTICLE XV

COMPLIANCE WITH DECLARATION AND BYLAWS

- 15.1 <u>Compliance</u>. Each Owner shall comply strictly with the provisions of this Declaration, the Articles and Bylaws of the Association, rules and regulations promulgated by the Association and the decisions and resolutions of the Association adopted pursuant thereto, as the same may lawfully be modified and amended from time to time. Failure to comply with any of the same shall be grounds for an action to recover sums due for damages or for injunctive relief or both, maintainable by the Association, in a proper case, by an aggrieved Owner.
- 15.2 Enforcement and Remedies The obligations, provisions, covenants, conditions and restrictions contained in this Declaration, or in any supplemental or amended Declaration, with respect to the Association or the Project shall be enforceable by the Declarant or by any Owner, subject to this Declaration, by a proceeding for a prohibitive or mandatory injunction or by a suit or action to recover damages or to recover any amounts due or unpaid. The obligations, provisions, covenants, conditions and restrictions contained in this Declaration, or in any supplemental or amended Declaration, with respect to a person or entity or property of a person or entity other than the Association shall be enforceable by the Declarant or by the Association or, in a proper case, by an aggrieved Owner by a proceeding for a prohibitive or mandatory injunction or by a suit or action to recover damages or to recover any amounts due or unpaid. No summary abatement or similar procedure may be utilized through nonjudicial means to alter or demolish items of construction.

ARTICLE XVI

OPTION TO CONVERT SPACE

- 16.1 Reservation of Option. Declarant hereby reserves the option, pursuant to Section 57-8-13.4 of the Condominium Act, to create additional Units or Common Areas within certain portions of the Land (collectively, the "Option to Convert Space") upon the terms and provisions set forth in this Section 16.1. Each Option to Convert Space must be exercised within five (5) years after the recordation of this Declaration or the recording of an amended or supplemental Map effectuating the most recent exercise of the Option to Convert Space, but in no event later than ten (10) years from the date of the recording of this Declaration. The terms and conditions of this Option to Convert Space shall be as follows:
 - (a) <u>Convertible Space</u>. The real property subject to this Option to Convert Space consists of the property identified and described in Section 16.1(c) ("Convertible Space"). The Declarant shall initially own all Units created pursuant to the exercise of the Option to Convert Space. All Units converted to Common Areas and Facilities, if any, must be owned by the Declarant at the time of conversion.

- (b) Timing. Declarant may convert, from time to time, all or any portion of the Convertible Space into one or more Units or into Common Areas, so long as such conversion is made pursuant to the provisions of this Article XVI. No assurance is made with regard to which portions of the Convertible Space, if any, will be so converted, or the order in which such portions will be converted. In the event the Option to Convert Space is exercised with respect to a portion of the Convertible Space, such option may subsequently be exercised by Declarant with respect to any other portion of the Convertible Space.
- (c) <u>Description of Convertible Space</u>. The Convertible Space includes all those portions of the Project described on the Map, except the Building designated as "Condo #1." The Units to be created from the Convertible Space may be dissimilar to the other Units. Declarant shall determine the percentage of undivided interest in the Common Areas for any Units created from the Convertible Space on the basis described in Section 4.5 hereof.
- (d) No Consent Required to Convert. Declarant shall not be required to obtain the consent of any Owners or of any other person or entity having any right or interest in all or any portion of the Project prior or subsequent to converting all or portions of the Convertible Space into Units or Common Areas.
- (e) <u>Procedures to Convert</u>. In order to convert all or any portion of the Convertible Space, the Declarant shall:
 - (i) Record, with regard to the Convertible Space or any portion thereof that is being converted to Units or Common Areas, a supplemental or amended Map ("Supplemental Map") showing the location and dimensions of the vertical and horizontal boundaries of each Unit or Common Areas, if any, formed out of the Convertible Space or a portion thereof. Each such Supplemental Map shall be certified as to its accuracy and compliance with the requirements of the Condominium Act by the engineer or land surveyor who prepared or supervised the preparation of it; and
 - (ii) Record simultaneously with each Supplemental Map an amendment to this Declaration ("Amendment") describing the conversion. Each such Amendment shall assign a Unit Number to each Unit, if any, formed out of the Convertible Space or a portion thereof and shall allocate to each Unit, on the basis provided for in Section 4.5, the percentage of undivided interest in the Common Areas appertaining to all the Units following such conversion.
- (f) Owner Approval. Each Owner, by execution of a contract for deed or the acceptance of a deed to a Unit, shall be deemed to have consented to all of the provisions of this Section 16.1.

ARTICLE XVII

GENERAL PROVISIONS

- 17.1 Intent and Purpose. The Provisions of this Declaration, and any Amendment, shall be liberally construed to effectuate the purpose of creating a uniform plan for the development and operation of a Condominium Project. Failure to enforce any provision, covenant, condition or restriction contained herein, or in any Amendment, shall not operate as a waiver of any such provision, covenant, condition or restriction, or of any other provision of this Declaration.
- 17.2 <u>Construction</u>. The provisions of this Declaration shall be in addition and supplement to the provisions of the Condominium Act and all other provisions of law. Whenever used herein, unless the context shall otherwise require, the singular shall include the plural, the plural shall include the singular, the whole shall include any part thereof, and any gender shall include both genders. The article and section headings are for convenience and reference only and are not intended to expand, limit or otherwise effect the meaning or interpretation of the provisions of this Declaration. The provisions hereof shall be deemed independent and several, and the invalidity or partial invalidity or unenforceability of any one provision or any portion thereof, shall not effect the validity or enforceability of any other provisions of this Declaration.

- 17.3 Lists of Owners and Eligible Mortgagees. The Board shall maintain up-to-date records showing: (a) the name of each person or entity who is an Owner, the address(es) of such Owner, and the Unit that is owned by such Owner, and (b) the name of each person or entity who is an Eligible First Mortgagee, the address of such person or entity and the Unit that is encumbered by the Mortgage held by such Eligible First Mortgagee. In the event of any transfer of a fee or undivided fee interest in a Condominium, either the transfer or transferce shall furnish the board with evidence establishing that the transfer has occurred and that the deed or other instrument accomplishing the transfer is of record in the office of the County Recorder of Davis County, Utah. The Board may for all purposes act and rely on the information concerning Owners and Condominium ownership which is thus acquired by it or, at its option, the Board may act and rely on current ownership information respecting any Condominium or Condominiums which is obtained from the office of the County Recorder of Davis County, Utah. The address(cs) of an Owner shall be deemed to be the address of the Condominium owned by such person unless the Board is otherwise advised.
- Amendment. Except as provided elsewhere in this Declaration, any amendment to this Declaration shall require the affirmative vote of at least sixty-seven percent (67%) of the Total Votes of the Association cast by written ballot, or in the alternative, in person or represented by proxy entitled to be cast at a meeting duly called for such purpose or otherwise approved in writing by such Owners. Any amendment authorized pursuant to this Section 17.4 shall be accomplished through the recordation in the office of the County Recorder of Davis County, Utah, of an instrument executed by the Association. In such instrument an officer or Trustee of the Association shall certify that the vote required by this Section for amendment has occurred. The Declarant alone may amend or terminate this Declaration prior to the closing of a sale of any Condominium.
 - 17.5 Effective Date. This Declaration shall take effect upon recording.
- 17.6 Agent for Service. The name and address of the person to receive service of process in all cases provided by the Condominium Act shall be the registered agent and address of the Association as shown on the official corporate records maintained in the office of the Division of Corporations and Commercial Code of the State of Utah. On the date of this Declaration, the registered agent of the Association is John P. Creer IV, whose address is c/o 1338 Foothill Drive, Suite 332, Salt Lake City, Utah 84108.
- 17.7 <u>Limitation on Association's Liability.</u> The Association shall not be liable for any failure of water service or other utility service (if any) to be obtained and paid for by the Association hereunder, or for injury or damage to any person in or upon the Project, or resulting from electricity, water, rain, snow or ice which may leak or flow from outside or from any parts of the Building or their drains, pipes, conduits, appliances or equipment, or from any other place, unless caused by the grossly negligent or willful misconduct of the Association. No diminution or abatement of any assessments under this Declaration shall be claimed or allowed for inconvenience or discomfort arising from the making of any repairs or improvements to or maintaining the Project or any part thereof, or from any action taken to comply with the provisions of this Declaration or with the laws, ordinances, regulations, rules or order of any governmental authority.
- 17.8 Model Units, Sales Offices and Advertising Signs. Declarant and Declarant's duly authorized agents, representatives and employees shall have the right to establish and maintain model units and sales offices of any size on the Land within the Project and the right to use such model units and sales offices during the period that Condominiums in the Project remain unsold. No more than two model units and one sales office will be established and maintained by Declarant in the Project. Declarant reserves the right to relocate the same from time to time within the Project. Declarant further reserves the right to maintain advertising signs on the Project and to place the same in any location and to relocate, replace and remove the same at the sole discretion of Declarant during the period that Units in the Project remain unsold,
- 17.9 <u>Rights of Action.</u> The Association and any aggrieved Owner shall have a right of action against Owners who fail to comply with the provisions of the Declaration or the decisions of the Association. Owners shall have a similar right of action against the Association.
- 17.10 <u>General Obligations</u>. Each Owner shall enjoy and be subject to all rights and duties assigned to Owners pursuant to this Declaration. With respect to unsold Units, the Declarant shall enjoy the same rights and assumes the same duties with respect to each unsold Unit.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned Declarant has executed this Declaration the day and year first above written.

DECLARANT:

C & C ENTERPRISES, LLC, a Utah limited liability company

Jo

Its: / Manager

STATE OF UTAH

COUNTY OF Balt Lake ; ss

The foregoing instrument was acknowledge before me this 26 day of April, 1999, by John P. Creer, IV, the Manager of C & C Enterprises, LLC, a Utah limited liability company, on behalf of said company for its stated purpose.

Notory Public
Mary C. Norton
79 S. Main 81.
Scart Lates City Lift 84111
My Commission Sportal
December 20, 2002
State of Ukots

Notary Public

EXHIBIT "A"

(Attached to and forming a part of the Declaration of Condominium of the North Wood Lot #7 Condominium Project)

UNIT#

UNDIVIDED OWNERSHIP INTERESTS (Percentage)

VOTES

Relando Remoded Nat

1_ .

. , 25% -

25

4 2 . .

. . 25% . . .

52

₩ 3 . .

. 25% - ..

ر 2

4 ...

... 52% ...

57

Total

100%

. . . 100

(Attached to and forming a part of the Declaration of Condominium of the North Wood Lot #7 Condominium Project)

SURVEY MAP

ALL OF LOT 7, NORTH WOOD BUSINESS CENTER, ACCORDING TO THE OFFICIAL PLAT THEREOF, SITUATE IN DAVIS COUNTY, STATE OF UTAH. AS DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS BEGINNING AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 7. NORTH WOOD BUSINESS CENTER SAID POINT BEING ON THE NORTH RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF ROBINSON DRIVE AND ALSO BEING SOUTH 89"36'51" WEST 386.01 FEET AND NORTH 1566.67 FEET FROM THE SOUTHEAST CORNER, SECTION 3, TOWNSHIP 1 NORTH, RANGE 1 WEST, SALT LAKE BASE AND MERIDIAN AND RUNNING THENCE NORTH ALONG THE WEST LINE OF SAID LOT 7 389.01 FEET; THENCE EAST 256.12 FEET TO A POINT ON THE WEST RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF REDWOOD ROAD AND A POINT ON A CURVE; THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY ALONG THE ARC OF A 5676.70 FOOT CURVE TO THE RIGHT THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 03'36'27" (CENTER BEARS NORTH 84'28'25" WEST) ALONG SAID RIGHT-OF-WAY 357.41 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 49"09"07" WEST 52.86 FEET TO A POINT ON THE NORTH RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF ROBINSON DRIVE; THENCE WEST ALONG SAID RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE 170.57 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING. CONTAINS 2.065